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Plan Consideration Date: Thursday, August 4, 2011 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
PlanID: cPlan16      

Plan Submitter:  Commissioner Domingo Garcia (D1) 

Commissioner Billy Ratcliff (D4) 

Commissioner Brooks Love (D14) 

Date of receipt: July 14, 2011          

   

REVIEW CRITERIA 

 
1. Population Equality: All districts should have substantially equal population. 

 

 Meets criteria- Deviation exceeds 5% 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission meets the population equality test. All districts have less than a 

4.10% percent deviation from the optimal district size, with an average deviation of 

2.31%. The total range of deviation is 7.90%. 

 

2. Minority Representation: Voting strength of minorities should not be diluted. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan submission meets the minority representation test. This plan includes 7 

minority districts and 2 minority coalition districts. No retrogression of minority 

representation from the 2001 District Plan is noted. 

 

Packing is noted in the total Hispanic population in Districts 1, 5, and 6; however, the 

Voting Age Population falls below 70% in each instance. 

 

3. Contiguity and Compactness: All districts should be geographically compact and 

contiguous. 

 

 Meets criteria 

 Does not meet criteria 

 

This plan meets the contiguity and compactness test. All districts are contiguous. On the 

following page are the compactness scores based on four measures of geographic 

compactness compared to the City as a whole. 

 

Other considerations 

 

1. Incumbents: The configuration of districts shall be neutral to incumbents. 

 

2. Communities of Interest: Where possible, communities of interest shall be maintained 

in a single district. 

 

Attachments: 

1. Map and summary demographic report of proposed council districts (11x17)
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COMPACTNESS 

 
 

  
Perimeter Area Reock 

Convex Polsby- 
Schwartzberg 

Hull Popper 

District (mile) (sq. mile) Score Index Score Index Score Index Score Index 

District 1 24.69 14.23 28.55 0.97 76.19 1.06 29.33 1.06 54.16 1.03 

District 2 42.09 16.76 22.18 0.94 51.02 1.01 11.89 1.14 34.48 1.07 

District 3 67.82 48.41 28.74 1.00 57.04 1.00 13.23 1.21 36.37 1.10 

District 4 25.17 25.03 47.68 2.56 78.17 1.54 49.63 4.21 70.45 2.05 

District 5 21.77 19.53 40.57 2.79 84.24 1.81 51.81 4.69 71.98 2.17 

District 6 45.48 36.77 36.14 1.53 66.59 1.39 22.34 1.78 47.26 1.33 

District 7 41.02 24.82 33.85 1.37 54.05 0.84 18.54 1.48 43.05 1.21 

District 8 63.96 56.05 18.19 0.99 62.00 1.20 17.22 1.60 41.49 1.26 

District 9 27.41 23.35 50.77 1.20 84.89 1.11 39.05 1.17 62.49 1.08 

District 10 31.34 12.24 21.59 0.39 59.39 0.71 15.67 0.40 39.58 0.63 

District 11 26.65 17.86 29.59 0.79 81.67 1.26 31.59 1.35 56.21 1.16 

District 12 22.27 13.45 35.14 0.84 71.55 0.91 34.07 0.80 58.37 0.89 

District 13 33.82 22.06 43.91 1.16 62.08 0.87 24.24 0.97 49.24 0.99 

District 14 28.70 11.04 35.97 1.28 55.34 1.15 16.84 1.68 41.04 1.30 

   
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 Average 35.87 24.40 33.78 1.12 67.44 1.09 26.82 1.34 50.44 1.17 
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DEMOGRAPHICS 

 

District 

Total Population Voting Age Population 

Total 
Population 

Deviation Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Total 
VAP 

Hispanic 
Non-Hispanic 

Black White Black White 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

District 11 85,598 40 0.05 63,798 74.53 13,028 15.22 8,054 9.41 58,389 40,621 69.57 9,767 16.73 7,411 12.69 

District 21 82,075 -3,483 -4.07 47,084 57.37 11,593 14.12 19,359 23.59 63,257 31,784 50.25 9,544 15.09 18,546 29.32 

District 31 87,922 2,364 2.76 51,479 58.55 21,489 24.44 12,699 14.44 60,090 32,117 53.45 15,134 25.19 11,119 18.50 

District 41 88,794 3,236 3.78 31,512 35.49 52,715 59.37 3,548 4.00 63,831 19,110 29.94 40,810 63.93 3,152 4.94 

District 51 85,308 -250 -0.29 60,227 70.60 17,303 20.28 7,184 8.42 55,514 36,320 65.42 12,291 22.14 6,441 11.60 

District 61 82,308 -3,250 -3.80 58,848 71.50 14,362 17.45 7,833 9.52 57,764 38,343 66.38 11,097 19.21 7,333 12.69 

District 72 87,397 1,839 2.15 34,420 39.38 40,587 46.44 10,817 12.38 61,545 21,107 34.30 29,668 48.21 9,619 15.63 

District 81 87,838 2,280 2.66 26,701 30.40 52,615 59.90 7,797 8.88 58,914 15,556 26.40 36,514 61.98 6,336 10.75 

District 9 88,835 3,277 3.83 25,947 29.21 7,695 8.66 51,852 58.37 67,090 16,409 24.46 5,410 8.06 42,818 63.82 

District 102 84,400 -1,158 -1.35 32,320 38.29 30,079 35.64 16,394 19.42 60,647 20,573 33.92 21,259 35.05 14,414 23.77 

District 11 83,098 -2,460 -2.88 21,155 25.46 10,055 12.10 46,765 56.28 66,340 14,466 21.81 7,877 11.87 39,834 60.05 

District 12 86,335 777 0.91 15,130 17.52 15,058 17.44 47,031 54.48 69,682 10,792 15.49 11,637 16.70 39,803 57.12 

District 13 85,002 -556 -0.65 25,033 29.45 7,150 8.41 47,875 56.32 63,431 15,891 25.05 5,283 8.33 38,796 61.16 

District 14 82,906 -2,652 -3.10 13,655 16.47 5,905 7.12 57,997 69.96 74,194 10,813 14.57 4,852 6.54 53,729 72.42 

City 1,197,816 7.90 507,309 42.35 299,634 25.02 345,205 28.82 880,688 323,902 36.78 221,143 25.11 299,351 33.99 

 
 

1 – Indicates minority districts 
2 – Indicates minority coalition districts 
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DISTRICT BOUNDARIES 
 

Disclaimer:  

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. It is the users' 

responsibility to confirm the accuracy of this data. Please contact the original creators of this 

data for questions pertaining to its use. THESE DESCRIPTIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE LEGAL 

DESCRIPTIONS OF DISTRICT BOUNDARIES. 
 

District 1 

Northern Boundary: City Limits of City of Cockrell Hill at Jefferson Blvd; Jefferson Blvd to 

Marlborough Ave; Marlborough Ave to 10th St; 10th St to Waverly Dr; 

Waverly Dr to 12th St; 12th St to Polk St; Polk St to Davis St; Davis St 

to Tyler St; Tyler St to Kidd Springs Dr; Kidd Springs Dr to Colorado 

Blvd; Colorado Blvd to N. Beckley Ave; N. Beckley Ave to Interstate 
30. 

Eastern Boundary: Interstate 30 at N. Beckley Ave; Interstate 30 to Jefferson Blvd; 

Jefferson Blvd to Zang Blvd; Zang Blvd to Yarmouth St; Yarmouth St 

to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to Love Freeway (67); Love Freeway 

(67) to W. Ledbetter (Route 12).  

Southern Boundary: W. Ledbetter (Route 12) at Love Freeway (67); W. Ledbetter (Route 
12) to Duncanville Rd. 

Western Boundary: Duncanville Rd at W. Ledbetter (Route 12); Duncanville Rd to Kiest 

Blvd; Kiest Blvd to S. Westmoreland Rd; Westmoreland Rd to Santa Fe 

RR; Santa Fe RR to S. Cockrell Hill Rd; S. Cockrell Hill Rd to City Limits 

of City of Cockrell Hill. 

District 2 

Northern Boundary: Lemmon Ave at Northwest Highway; Lemmon Ave to W Lovers Ln; W. 

Lovers Ln to Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd to W. Mockingbird Ln; W. Mocking 
Bird Ln to Dallas City Limits; Dallas City Limits to Mahanna St. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Mahanna St; Mahanna St to Lemmon Ave; 

Lemmon Ave to Mahanna St to Cedar Springs Rd; Cedar Springs Rd to 

Oak Lawn Ave; Oak Lawn Ave to Maple Ave; Maple Ave to Elm Fork of 

the Trinity River; Elm Fork of the Trinity River to McKinnon St; 

McKinnon St to Randall St; Randall St to N Harwood St; N Harwood St 

to Payne St; Payne St to N. Houston St; N. Houston St to Continental 

Ave; Continental Ave to Broom St; Broom St to N Field St; N Field St 

to Woodall Rogers Freeway; Woodall Rogers Freeway to N. Akard St; N 

Akard to Ross Ave; Ross Ave to N. Central Expressway; N. Central 

Expressway to Gaston Ave; Gaston Ave to N. Haskell Ave; N. Haskell 

Ave to N. Central Expressway; N. Central Expressway to Wills Ave; 

Wills Ave to McMillan Ave; McMillan Ave to Sears St; Sears St to 

Summit Ave; Summit Ave to Ross Ave; Ross Ave to Bennett Ave; 

Bennett Ave to Bryan St; Bryan St to N. Fitzhugh Ave; N. Fitzhugh Ave 

to Columbia Ave; Columbia Ave to Victor St; Victor St to N Henderson 
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Ave; N Henderson Ave to Victor St; Victor St to N. Augusta St; N. 

Augusta St to S. Beacon St; S. Beacon St to E. Side Ave; E. Side Ave 

to S. Fulton St.; S. Fulton St to E. Side Ave; E. Side Ave to Mount 

Auburn Ave; Mount Auburn Ave to Santa Fe Ave; Santa Fe Ave to 

Cameron Ave; Cameron Ave to E. Grand Ave; E. Grand Ave to 

Southern Pacific RR; Southern Pacific RR to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR 

to White Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to Samuell Blvd; Samuell Blvd 

to Dolphin Rd; Dolphin Rd to S. Haskell Ave; S. Haskell Ave to S. Barry 

Ave; S. Barry Ave to E. Grand Ave; E. Grand Ave to S. Haskell Ave; S. 

Haskell Ave to Parry Ave; Parry Ave to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas 

and Pacific RR to Interstate 30; Interstate 30 to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe 
RR to the Trinity River. 

Southern Boundary: The Trinity River at Santa Fe RR; the Trinity River to Jefferson Blvd; 

Jefferson Blvd to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to Interstate 30; 

Interstate 30 to S Industrial Blvd; S. Industrial Blvd becomes Irving 

Blvd; Irving Blvd to Wycliff Ave; Wycliff Ave to Interstate 35; 

Interstate 35 to N. Industrial Blvd; N. Industrial Blvd becomes Harry 

Hines Blvd; Harry Hines Blvd to Burbank St; Burbank St to Missouri 
Kansas Texas RR.  

Western Boundary: Missouri Kansas Texas RR at Burbank St; Missouri Kansas Texas RR to 

Community Dr; Community Dr to Denton Dr; Denton Dr. to Northwest 

Highway; Northwest Highway to Ovella Ave; Ovella Ave to Bachman 

Dr; Bachman Dr to Webb Chapel Exn; Webb Chapel Exn to Denton Dr; 

Denton Dr. to Missouri Kansas Texas RR Spur; Missouri Kansas Texas 

RR Spur to south shore of Bachman Lake; south shore of Bachman 

Lake to Webb Chapel Rd; Webb Chapel Rd to Northwest Highway; 
Northwest Highway to Lemmon Ave. 

District 3 

Northern Boundary: Interstate 30 at Dallas City Limits; Interstate 30 to Beckley Ave.  

Eastern Boundary: Beckley Ave at Interstate 30; Beckley Ave to Colorado Blvd; Colorado 

Blvd to Sylvan Ave; Sylvan Ave to Kidd Springs Dr; Kidd Springs Dr to 

N. Tyler St; N. Tyler St to W. Davis St; W. Davis St to S. Polk St; S. 

Polk St to W. 12th St; W 12th St to Waverly Dr; Waverly Dr to 10th St; 

10th St to  Marlborough Ave; Marlborough Ave to Jefferson Blvd; 

Jefferson Blvd to Cockrell Hill City Limits; Cockrell Hill City Limits to S. 

Cockrell Hill Rd; Cockrell Hill Rd to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to S. 

Westmoreland Rd; S. Westmoreland Rd to W Kiest Blvd; W. Kiest Blvd 

to Duncanville Rd; Duncanville Rd to W. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12); W. 

Ledbetter Dr (Route 12) to S. Hampton Rd; S. Hampton Rd to W. Red 

Bird Ln; W. Red Bird Ln to S. Polk St; S. Polk St to Camp Wisdom Rd; 

Camp Wisdom Rd to Dallas City Limits. 

Southern and Western Boundaries: Dallas City Limits from Camp Wisdom Rd to Interstate 
30. 
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District 4 

Northern Boundary: Marvin Love Freeway (67) at W. Ledbetter Dr; Marvin Love Freeway 

(67) to Interstate 35; Interstate 35 to W. Yarmouth St; W. Yarmouth 

St to Zang Blvd; Zang Blvd to Trinity River. 

Eastern Boundary: Trinity River at Zang Blvd; Trinity River to E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12). 

Southern Boundary: E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12) at the Trinity River; E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 

12) to Houston School Rd; Houston Rd to Camp Wisdom Rd; Camp 
Wisdom Rd to Polk St. 

Western Boundary: Polk St at Camp Wisdom Rd; Polk St to W. Red Bird Ln; W. Red Bird Ln 

to S. Hampton Rd; S. Hampton Rd to W. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12); W. 

Ledbetter Dr (Route 12) to Love Freeway. 

District 5 

Northern Boundary: Texas and Pacific RR at White Rock Creek; Texas and Pacific RR to 

Academy Dr; Academy Dr to Forney Rd; Forney Rd to Buckner Blvd 

(Route 12); Buckner Blvd (Route 12) to Military Parkway; Military 

Parkway to Indianola St; Indianola St to Scyene Rd; Scyene Rd to N. 

Prairie Creek; N. Prairie Creek to Bruton Rd; Bruton Rd to Dallas City 
Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits from Bruton Rd to C. F. Hawn Freeway (I-175). 

Southern Boundary: C. F. Hawn Freeway (I-175) at Dallas City Limits; C. F. Hawn Freeway 
(I-175) to Elam Rd; Elam Rd to Pemberton Hill Rd. 

Western Boundary: Pemberton Hill Rd at Elam Rd; Pemberton Hill Rd to C. F. Hawn 

Freeway (I-175); C. F. Hawn Freeway (I-175); C. F. Hawn Freeway (I 

-175) becomes 2nd Ave; 2nd Ave to White Rock Creek; White Rock 
Creek to Texas and Pacific RR. 

District 6 

Northern and Western Boundaries: Dallas City Limits from Interstate 30 to Cromwell Dr. 

Eastern Boundary: Cromwell Dr at Dallas City Limits and Interstate 635; Cromwell Dr to 

St. Cloud Cir; St. Cloud Cir to Dartmoor Dr; Dartmoor Dr to Coral Hills 

Dr; Coral Hills Dr to Shans St; Shans St to Northaven Rd; Nothaven Rd 

to Sombrero Dr; Sombrero Dr to Webb Chapel Rd; Webb Chapel Rd to 

Walnut Hill Ln; Walnut Hill Ln to Marsh Ln; Marsh Ln to Northwest 

Highway; Northwest Highway to south shore of Bachman Lake; south 

shore of Bachman Lake to Missouri Kansas Texas RR Spur; Missouri 

Kansas Texas RR Spur to Denton Rd; Denton Rd to Webb Chapel 

Extension; Webb Chapel Extension to Bachman Dr; Bachman Dr to 

Ovella Ave; Ovella Ave to Northwest Highway; Northwest Highway to 

Denton Ave; Denton Ave to Community Dr; Community Dr to Missouri 
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Kansas Texas RR; Missouri Kansas Texas RR to Burbank St; Burbank 

St to Harry Hines Blvd; Harry Hines Blvd to Interstate 35; Interstate 

35 to Wycliff Ave; Wycliff Ave to Irving Blvd; Irving Blvd becomes N. 
Industrial Blvd; N. Industrial Blvd to Interstate 30. 

Southern Boundary: Interstate 30 at S. Industrial Blvd; Interstate 30 to Dallas City Limits. 

District 7 

Northern Boundary: Santa Fe RR at White Rock Creek; Santa Fe RR to Buckner Blvd (Route 

12); Buckner Blvd (Route 12) to Oates Rd; Oates Rd to Ferguson Rd; 

Ferguson Rd to Millmar Dr; Millmar Dr to la Prada Dr; la Prada Dr to 

Dallas City Limits.  

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits from la Prada Dr to Bruton Rd.   

Southern Boundary: Bruton Rd at Dallas City Limits; Bruton Rd to N. Prairie Creek Rd; N. 

Prairie Creek Rd to Scyene Rd; Scyene Rd to Indianola St; Indianola St 

to Military Parkway; Military Parkway to Buckner Blvd (Route 12); 

Buckner Blvd (Route 12) to Forney Rd; Forney Rd to Academy Dr; 

Academy Dr to Texas and Pacific RR; Texas and Pacific RR to White 

Rock Creek; White Rock Creek to S. 2nd Ave; S 2nd Ave become C. F. 

Hawn Freeway (I-175); C. F. Hawn Freeway (I-175) to Pemberton Hill 

Rd; Pemberton Hill Rd to E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12); E. Ledbetter Dr 
(Route 12) to Trinity River; Trinity River to Santa Fe RR. 

Western Boundary: Santa Fe RR at Trinity River; Santa Fe RR to Interstate 30; Interstate 

30 to Texas Pacific RR; Texas Pacific RR to S. Haskell Ave; S. Haskell 

Ave to Stonewall St; Stonewall St to E. Grand Ave; E. Grand Ave to 

Barry Ave; Barry Ave to S. Haskell Ave; S. Haskell Ave to Dolphin Rd; 

Dolphin Rd to Samuell Blvd; Samuell Blvd to White Rock Creek; White 
Rock Creek to Santa Fe RR.  

District 8 

Northern Boundary: W. Camp Wisdom Rd at Dallas City Limits; W. Camp Wisdom Rd to 

Houston School Rd; Houston School Rd to E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12); 

E. Ledbetter Dr (Route 12) to Pemberton Hill Rd; Pemberton Hill Rd to 

Elam Rd; Elam Rd to C. F. Hawn Freeway (I-175); C. F. Hawn Freeway 
(I-175) to Dallas City Limits.   

Eastern, Southern, and Western Boundaries: Dallas City Limits from C. F Hawn Freeway 
(I-175) to W. Camp Wisdom Rd. 

District 9 

Northern Boundary: Abrams Rd at Hillview Dr; Hillview Dr to Viewside Dr; Viewside Dr to 

Tory Sound Dr; Tory Sound Dr to Royal Ln; Royal Ln to Ferris Creek; 

Ferris Creek to Walnut Hill Ln; Walnut Hill Ln to Missouri Kansas Texas 

RR; Missouri Kansas Texas RR to Royal Ln; Royal Ln to Ferndale Rd; 
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Ferndale Rd to Vistadale Dr; Vistadale Dr to New Church Rd; New 

Church Rd to Plano Rd; Plano Rd to McCree Rd; McCree Rd to 

Richardson ISD boundary; Richardson ISD boundary to Northwest 
Highway; Northwest Highway to Dallas City Limits. 

Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits from Northwest Highway to La Prada Dr. 

Southern Boundary: La Prada Dr at Dallas City Limits; La Prada Dr to Millmar Dr; Millmar Dr 

to Ferguson Rd; Ferguson Rd to Oates Dr; Oates Dr to Buckner Blvd; 

Buckner Blvd to Santa Fe RR; Santa Fe RR to Southern Pacific RR. 

Western Boundary: Southern Pacific RR at Santa Fe RR; Southern Pacific RR to Garland 

Rd; Garland Rd to Winsted Dr; Winsted Dr to Southern Pacific RR; 

Southern Pacific RR to W. Lawther Dr; W. Lawther Dr to White Rock 

Rd; White Rock Rd to Gaston Ave; Gaston Ave to Richmond Ave; 

Richmond Ave to Abrams Rd; Abrams Rd to Hillview Dr. 

District 10 

Northern and Eastern Boundaries: Dallas City Limits from Cliffbrook Dr to Northwest 

Highway. 

Southern Boundary: Northwest Highway at Dallas City Limits; E. Northwest Highway to 

Richardson ISD boundary; Richardson ISD boundary to McCree Rd; 

McCree Rd to Plano Rd; Plan Rd to New Church Rd; New Church Rd to 

Vistadale Dr; Vistadale Dr to Ferndale Rd; Ferndale Rd to Audelia Rd; 

Audelia Rd to Royal Ln; Royal Ln to Missouri Kansas Texas RR; 

Missouri Kansas Texas RR to Walnut Hill Ln; Walnut Hill Ln to Skillman 

St; Skillman St to Ferris Creek; Ferris Creek to Royal Ln; Royal Ln to 

Tory Sound Dr; Tory Sound Dr to Viewside Dr; Viewside Dr to Hillview 

Dr; Hillview Dr to Abrams Rd; Abrams Rd to Heatherdale Dr; 

Heatherdale Dr to Mill Hollow Dr; Mill Hollow Dr to Clover Valley Dr; 

Clover Valley Dr to Dove Meadow Dr; Dove Meadow Dr to Windy Crest 

Dr; Windy Crest Dr to Greenville Ave; Greenville Ave to Royal Ln; 
Royal Ln to N. Central Expressway. 

Western Boundary: N. Central Expressway at Royal Ln; N. Central Expressway to Coit Rd; 

Coit Rd to Alpha Rd; Alpha Rd to Flagstone Ln; Flagstone Ln to Willow 

Bend Blvd; Willow Bend Blvd to Coit Rd; Coit Rd to Far Hills Ln; Far 

Hills Ln to Carillon Dr; Carillon Dr to Spring Valley Rd; Spring Valley Rd 

to Edgecrest Dr; Edgecrest Dr to Maplecrest Dr; Maplecrest Dr to 

Overview Cir; Overview Cir to Cliffbrook Dr; Cliffbrook Dr to Dallas City 

Limits. 

District 11 

Northern Boundary: Dallas North Tollway at Dallas City Limits and Dallas County Line; 

Dallas North Tollway to Frankford Rd; Frankford Rd to White Rock 

Creek; White Rock Creek to Dallas County Line; Dallas County Line to 

Preston Rd; Preston Rd to Arapaho Rd; Arapaho Rd to Dallas City 

Limits. 
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Eastern Boundary: Dallas City Limits from Arapaho Rd to Cliffbrook Dr; Cliffbrook Dr to 

Overview Cir; Overview Cir to Maplecrest Dr; Maplecrest Dr to Spring 

Valley Rd; Spring Valley Rd to Carillon Dr; Carillon Dr to Far Hills Ln; 

Far Hills Ln to Coit Rd; Coit Rd to Willow Bend Blvd; Willow Bend Blvd 

to Flagstone Ln; Flagstone Ln to Coit Rd; Coit Rd to N. Central 

Expressway; N. Central Expressway to Walnut Hill Ln. 

Southern Boundary: Walnut Hill Ln at N. Central Expressway; Walnut Hill Ln to Dallas North 
Tollway.  

Western Boundary: Dallas North Tollway at Walnut Hill Ln; Dallas North Tollway to 
Interstate 635 and Dallas City Limits. 

District 12 

North, East, West Boundary: City limits. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas North Tollway at Dallas City Limits and Dallas County Line; 

Dallas North Tollway to Frankford Rd; Frankford Rd to White Rock 

Creek; White Rock Creek to Dallas County Line; Dallas County Line to 

Preston Rd; Preston Rd to Arapaho Rd; Arapaho Rd to Dallas City 
Limits. 

District 13 

Northern Boundary: Dallas City Limits at Interstate 635 and Cromwell Dr; Dallas City Limits 

to Dallas North Tollway; Dallas North Tollway to Walnut Hill Ln; Walnut 

Hill Ln to N. Central Expressway; N. Central Expressway to Royal Ln; 

Royal Ln to Greenville Ave; Greenville Ave to Windy Crest Dr; Windy 

Crest Dr to Dove Meadow Dr; Dove Meadow Dr to Clover Valley Dr; 

Clover Valley Dr to Mill Hollow Dr; Mill Hollow Dr to Heatherdale Dr; 

Heatherdale Dr. to Abrams Rd.  

Eastern Boundary: Abrams Rd at Heatherdale Dr; Abrams Rd to Northwest Highway; 

Northwest Highway to N. Central Expressway; N. Central Expressway 
to Lovers Ln and Dallas City Limits. 

Southern Boundary: Dallas City Limits from Lovers Ln to W. Mockingbird Ln; W. 

Mockingbird Ln to Inwood Rd; Inwood Rd to W. Lovers Ln; W. Lovers 

Ln to Lemmon Ave. 

Western Boundary: Lemmon Ave to W. Lovers Ln; Lemmon Ave becomes Marsh Ln; Marsh 

Ln to Walnut Hill Ln; Walnut Hill Ln to Webb Chapel Rd; Webb Chapel 

Rd to Sombrero Dr; Sombrero Dr to Northhaven Rd; Northhaven Rd to 

Shans St; Shans St to Coral Hills Dr; Coral Hills Dr to Dartmoor Dr; 

Dartmoor Dr to Cromwell Dr; Cromwell Dr to Interstate 635. 
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District 14 

Northern Boundary: Northwest Highway at N. Central Expressway; Northwest Highway to 
Abrams Rd. 

Eastern Boundary:  Abrams Rd at Northwest Highway; Abrams Rd to Richmond Ave; 

Richmond Ave to Gaston Ave; Gaston Ave to White Rock Rd; White 

Rock Rd to W. Lawther Dr; W. Lawther Dr to Southern Pacific RR; 

Southern Pacific RR to Winsted Dr; Winsted Dr to Garland Rd; Garland 

Rd becomes E. Grand Ave; E. Grand Ave to Cameron Ave; Cameron 

Ave to Santa Fe Ave; Santa Fe Ave to Mount Auburn; Mount Auburn 

Ave; Mount Auburn Ave to E. Side Ave; E. Side Ave to S. Fulton St; S. 

Fulton St to E. Side Ave; E. Side Ave to S. Beacon St; S Beacon St to 

Victor St; Victor St to N. Augusta St; N. Augusta St to Victor St; Victor 

St to N. Henderson Ave; N. Henderson Ave; to Victor St; Victor St to 

N. Munger Blvd; N Munger Blvd to Columbia Ave; Columbia Ave to N. 
Fitzhugh Ave.  

Southern Boundary: N. Fitzhugh Ave at Columbia Ave; N. Fitzhugh to Bryan St; Bryan St to 

Bennett Ave; Bennett Ave to Ross Ave; Ross Ave to Summit Ave; 

Summit Ave to Sears St; Sears St to McMillan Ave; McMillan Ave to 

Willis Ave; Willis Ave to N. Central Expressway; N. Central Expressway 

to N. Haskell Ave; N. Haskell Ave to Gaston Ave; Gaston Ave to N. 

Central Expressway; N. Central Expressway to Ross Ave; Ross Ave to 

N Akard St;; N. Akard St to Woodall Rogers Fwy; Woodall Rogers Fwy 

to N. Field St; N. Field St to Broom St; Broom St to N Lamar St; N. 

Lamar St to Continental Ave; Continental Ave to N. Houston St.; N. 

Houston St to Payne St; Payne St to N. Harwood St; N. Harwood St to 

Randall St; Randall St to McKinnon St; McKinnon St to Elm Fork of the 
Trinity River.  

Western Boundary: Elm Fork of the Trinity River at McKinnon St; Elm Fork of the Trinity 

River to Maple Ave; Maple Ave to Oak Lawn Ave; Oak Lawn Ave to 

Cedar Springs Rd; Cedar Springs Rd to Mahanna St; Mahanna St to 

Lemmon Ave; Lemmon Ave to Mahanna St; Mahanna St to Dallas City 

Limits; Dallas City Limits at Lovers Ln and N. Central Expressway; N. 
Central Expressway to Northwest Highway. 
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2011 Dallas Redistricting Commission
Plan Submission Map PlanID: cPlan16

1 - Indicates minority districts
2 - Indicates minority coalition districts

GENERAL INFORMATION
PlanID: cPlan16 
Submission Date: 07/14/2011 
Review Date: 07/15/2011 
Commission Date: 08/04/2011 
Prepared by:  Commissioner Domingo Garcia (D1) 
 Commissioner Billy Ratcliff (D4) 
 Commissioner Brooks Love (D14) 
District: N/A 
Plan File: cPlan16.shp 
Plan Status: Accepted 
 
Average Deviation: 2.31% 
Total Deviation: 7.90% 
Contiguous: Yes 
 
Average Reock Index: 1.12 
Average Convex Hull Index: 1.09 
Average Polsby-Popper Index: 1.34 
Average Schwartzberg Index: 1.17 
Minority   7 (minority) 
Representation:  2 (minority coalition) 

This data is believed to be correct, but its accuracy cannot be
guaranteed. It is the users' responsibility to confirm the accuracy of
this data. Please contact the original creators of this data for
questions pertaining to its use. 

Projected coordinate system name: 
NAD_1983_StatePlane_Texas_North_Central_FIPS_4202_Feet
Geographic coordinate system name: GCS_North_American_1983

Data Source:
Council Districts - Domingo Garcia (D1)
                               Billy Ratcliff (D4)
                               Brooks Love (D14)
Streets - City of Dallas, GIS Division
Major Lakes - City of Dallas, GIS Division

LEGEND
Highways
Major Roads

Waterways
Major Lakes

 Council Districts

District 1
District 2
District 3
District 4
District 5

District 6
District 7
District 8
District 9
District 10

District 11
District 12
District 13
District 14

Black White Black White
# % % % % % % %

District 11 85,598 40 0.05 74.53 15.22 9.41 69.57 16.73 12.69
District 21 82,075 -3,483 -4.07 57.37 14.12 23.59 50.25 15.09 29.32
District 31 87,922 2,364 2.76 58.55 24.44 14.44 53.45 25.19 18.50
District 41 88,794 3,236 3.78 35.49 59.37 4.00 29.94 63.93 4.94
District 51 85,308 -250 -0.29 70.60 20.28 8.42 65.42 22.14 11.60
District 61 82,308 -3,250 -3.80 71.50 17.45 9.52 66.38 19.21 12.69
District 72 87,397 1,839 2.15 39.38 46.44 12.38 34.30 48.21 15.63
District 81 87,838 2,280 2.66 30.40 59.90 8.88 26.40 61.98 10.75
District 9 88,835 3,277 3.83 29.21 8.66 58.37 24.46 8.06 63.82
District 102 84,400 -1,158 -1.35 38.29 35.64 19.42 33.92 35.05 23.77
District 11 83,098 -2,460 -2.88 25.46 12.10 56.28 21.81 11.87 60.05
District 12 86,335 777 0.91 17.52 17.44 54.48 15.49 16.70 57.12
District 13 85,002 -556 -0.65 29.45 8.41 56.32 25.05 8.33 61.16
District 14 82,906 -2,652 -3.10 16.47 7.12 69.96 14.57 6.54 72.42
City 1,197,816 42.35 25.02 28.82 36.78 25.11 33.997.90%

DeviationDistrict
Total Population Voting Age Population

Total 
Population

Hispanic Non-Hispanic Hispanic Non-Hispanic


